BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

ORLANDO’S FAIRMONT PHARMACY
INC. DBA FAIRMONT PHARMACY,
ORLANDO HERNANDEZ

50 Bellefontaine Street, Suite 103
Pasadena, CA 91105

Original Permit No. PHY 32744,

ORLANDO HERNANDEZ

173 Berkley Avenue

Pasadena, CA 91107

Pharmacist License No. RPH 37523,

and

CINDY P. CHENG

Fairmont Pharmacy

50 Bellefontaine Street, Suite 103
Pasadena, CA 91105

Pharmacist License No. RPH 50473

Respondents.

Case No. 5743

AS TO RESPONDENT CINDY P. CHENG
ONLY

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the Board of

Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on June 22, 2017,

It is so ORDERED on May 23, 2017.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

A

Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D,
Board President

By
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XAVIER BECERRA
Aftorney General of California
ARMANDO ZAMBRANO

. Supervising Deputy Atlorney General

NANCY A, KAISER _

Deputy Attorney General .

State Bar No, 192083
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone; (213) 897-5794
Facsimile; (213) §97-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Maiter of the Accusation Against: Case No, 5743

ORLANDO'S FAIRMONT PHARMACY STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
INC. DBA FAIRMONT PHARMACY, DISCIPLINARY ORDER FOR PUBLIC
ORLANDQO HERNANDEZ REPROVAL

50 Bellefontaine Street, Suiie 103 : :
Pasadena, CA 91105 |Bus, & Prof, Code § 495]
Pharmacy Pormit No. PHY 32744, :

ORLANDO HERNANDEZ

173 8. Berkley Avenue

Pasadena, CA 91107

Pharmacist License No. RPH 37523,

and

CINDY P. CHENG

Fairmont Pharmacy

50 Bellefontaine Street, Suite 103 :
Pasadena, CA 91103 -
Pharmacist License No, RPTE 50473

Respondents,

In the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement of this matter, consistent with the public
interest and the responsibilities of the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs
the parties hereby agree to the following Stipulated Setflement and Disciplinary Order for Public

Reproval which will be submitted to the Board for approval and adoption as the final disposition |

1

STIP SETTLEMENT & DISC ORDER FOR PUBLIC REPROVAL (CHENG) (5743)
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and Orlando Hernandez,

of the Accusation solely with respect to Cindy P. Cheng, It does not apply to Fairmoni Pharmacy

PARTIES

1. Vieginia Herold (Complainant) is the Bxecutive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy
(Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by
Xavier Beoerra, Attorney General of the State of California, by Naney A. Kaiser, Deputy
Attorney General, | ‘

2. Respondent Cindy P. Cheng (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by
attorney Ivan Petrzelka, whose address is: Ivan Petrzelka, Phatm D, J.D.; 28 , California
Pharmacy Lawyers - Law Office of Tony I. Park,r Inc., 2855 Michelle Drive, Suite 180, Irvine,
CA 92606-1027.

JURISDICTION

3. Onor about August 31, 1998, the Board of Pharmacy issued pharmacist license RPH
50473 to Cindy P. Cheng: (Respondent). The pharmacist license was in full force and effect at all
times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No, 5743 émd will expire on November 30,
2017, unless renewed, . .

4,  Accusation No, 5743 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of
Consumer Affairs and is eurrently pending against Respondent, The Accusation and all other
statutorily required documenté were propetly served on Respondent on November 2, 2016,
Respondent timely filed her Notice of Defense contosting the Aceusation, A copy of Accusation
No. 5743 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference,

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respdnd.ent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Agcusation No. 5743, Respondent has also carefully read, fully
discussed with counsel, and understands the offects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order for Public Reproval,

6.  Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, including the right to a

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel al

2
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| every right set forth above.

its own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against her; the right to
present evidence and to festify on her own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to
compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration
and court revicw of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws, |

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and

CULPABILITY

8. | Resjﬁondent understands and agrees that the charges and allegations in Accusation
No. 8743, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline upon her pharmacist'
license. |

9,  For the purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense and uncertai.nty of
further proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could establish a factual
basis for the charges in the Accusation, and that Respondent hereby gives up her right to contest
those charges. Respondent understaﬁds and agtees that should she come before the Boatd ot any
other board or bureau of the Department of Consumer Affairs in any further or future
proceedings, all of the charges and allegations set forth in the Accusation shall be deemed proven
without the necessity of further proof. |

10, Respondent agrees that her pharmacist Heense is subject fo discipline and she agrees
to be bound by the Disciplinary Order below,

CONTINGENCY

11.  'This stipulation shall be subject to apptoval by the Board of Pharmacy. Respondent
understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may
communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and sctﬂement,‘ without notice to
ot participation by Respondent or her counsel, By signing the stipulation, Respondent
understands and agrees that they may not withdraw her agreement or seek to rescind the
stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts ﬁpon it. If the Board fails to adopt this

stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settiement and Disciplinary Onder for Public

3
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Reproval shall be of no foree or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any

legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by

having considered this matter,

12, The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile

-copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval, including

Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and
effect as the originals.

13.  This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval is intended by
the partios to be an integrated wiiting representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment
of their agreement, Tt supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements,
understandings, discussions, negotiations, and commitments (written or oral), This Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval may not be altered, amended, modiﬁed,
supplemented, or otherwise changéd except by a writing executed by an authorized representative
of each of the parties,

14, In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree t1l1at
the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order: |

i
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DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HERERY ORDERED that Pharmacist License RPH 50473 issued to Respondent

| Cindy P. Cheng (Respondent) shall be publicly reproved by the Board of Pharmacy under

Rusiness and Professions Code section 495 in resolution of Accusation No. 5743, attached as

exhibit A,
ACCEPTANCE _
I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public |
Reproval and have fully discussed it Withjmy attorney, Tvan Petrzelka. 1 uqdorsmnd the

stipulation and the effect it will have on my Pharmacist License. I enter into this Stipulated

- Settlement and Diselplinary Order for Public Reproval voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently,

and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of Pharmacy.

patEp:  Llafvr (}\ /\V{) . p /(wﬁw
CINDY P, CHENG
Respondent

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Cindy P, Cheng the terms and conditions

and other matters contained in the above btlpulawc Settlement and Diseiplinary Order for Public

Reproval. Tapprove its form and content, :‘ V M

DATED: = March 4, 2017
IVAN PETRZELKA.
Attorney for Respondent

i
1"
1
M
1
i
4
1
/. i
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ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval is hereby
respectfuily submitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of

Consumer Affairs.

Dated: ,Arw L{f 0177 Respectfully submitted,

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California
ARMANDO ZAMBRANO -
Supervising Depuly Attorney General

NANCY A. K AISER

Deputy Attorney General
Atiorneys for Complainant

LA20165003035
52370°174.doe
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Exhibit A

Accusation No, 5743




KAMALA D, HARRIS -
Attorney General of California
ARMANDO ZAMBRANO
Supetvising Deputy Attorney General
NANCY A, KAISER
Deputy Attorney Genetral
State Bar No, 192083
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Tele hono (213} 307.5794
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMFNT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
T the Mafter of the Accusation Against:
' | Case Mo, 5743
Oriando's Fairmont #harmacy, Ine, '
dba Fairmont Pharmacy
PIC Orlando Bernandez, Owner/Pres. .
Maria A, Hernandez, Owner/Vice Pres, ACCUSATION
50 Belle Fontaine Strest _
Pasadena, CA 91103
Original Permit Nomber PHY 32744
and |
Orlando Hernandey,
173 South Berkelsy Avenus
Pasadena, California 91107
Pharmacist License Numbeor RIPTI 37523
and
Cindy P, Cheng
50 Belle Fontaine Street
Pasadena, CA 91105
Pharmacist License Number RPH 50473
Respondents,
1

( ORLANDO'S FPAIRMONT PHARMACY, INC

,DBA PAIRMONT PHARMACY, BT AL.) ACCUSATION |




10
11
12
13

14 |
13

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

26
27
28

| located at 50 Belle Fontaine Street, Pasadena, California, Orlando Hernandez, RPH 37323 hus

= T T

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES
1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her offictal capacity
a5 the Bxecutive Officer of the Boerd of Pharmaey, Department of Consumer Affairs,
2. On orabout May 6, 1986, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmaoy Permit No, PHY

32744 to Orlando's Faitmont Pharmacy, Ino, dba Fairmont Pharmacy (Respondent Pharmacy),

been the President and a 50% owner of Regpondent Pharmacy since May 6, 1986, Marla
Hetnandez has been a 50% owner and Vice President of Respondent Pharmacy since May 6,
1986, Tﬁe Pharmacy Permit was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges
bl’dught hereln and will expive on May 1,2017, tm'l'eés renewed,

3., Onorabout July 1, 20-03} the Board of Pharmacy issued Sterile Compounding Permit |
Nurnber LSC 99057 to Otlando's Fai—rmpnt Pharmacy, Inc, dba Fairmont Pharmacy, located at 50
Belle Fontaine Street, Pasadens, California. The Sterile Compounding Pernait was in full foree
and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on May 1,2017,
un!.esa renawed,

4, Onorabout Tanuaty 10, 1983, the Board of Pharmacy issued phatmacist }i-cenée RPH
37523 to Orlando 'l?Z{ema.ndezA(Respondent Hernandez), The pharmacist license was in full force
and effect at all times relevant 1o the charges brought herein and wiil expire on February 28, 2018,
unless renewed, Respondent Hernandez has been the deslgnated Pharmacist-in-Charge of
Respondent Pharmacy sinoe May 6, 1986, 7 _

5. Inaprior c‘li-sc:ipl’inary action entitled In the Matier of the Accusation Agairst
Orlando's Fairmont Pharmacy dba Fairmont Pharmacy and Orlando Hernandez, Case Number
5238, the Board issued a decision, effective December 4, 2015, in which Sterile Compounding
Permit Number LSC 99057 issued to Respondent Phattnacy and Pharmaclst License Number
RPH 37523 issued to Respondent Hernandez were revoked, the revocations were stayed, and the

sterile sompounding permit and the pharmacist license were placed on probation fot five years,

2
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| Consumer Affairs, under the authotity of the following laws, All section references are to the

6. Onorabout August 31, 1998, the Board of Pharmasy issued pharmacist license RPIH
50473 to Cindy P. Cheng (Respondent Cheng). The pharmacist license was in full force and
effect at all times relevant to the oharges brought herein and will expire on November 30, 2017,
unless renewed, - |

JURISDICTION

7. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Phiarmacy (Beard), Departmant of

Business and Professions Code (Code) unless othetwlise indicated,

8. Section 4300 of the Caclé provides, i part, that every Heense issued by the Board '
s subjeot to dié;;:ipline, including suspension or revocation, ' |

9, Saction 4302 of the Code states:

“The board may deny, suspend, ot revoke any livense of a corporation where conditions
exist in relation to any petson holding 10 percent or mote of the corporate stock of the
corporation, or where conditions exist in relation to any officer or director of the corpotation that
would constitute grounds for digciplinary action against a licensee.”

10. Section 4113 of the Code states, in part:

"(b) The pharmacist-in-charge shali be responsible for a pharmacy's compliance witi all
atate and federal laws and regulations pertaining to the prastice of pharmacy.”

11 Section 43001 states: |

"Tiiebxpiration, cancellation, forfelture, ot suspension of a board-lssued license by
operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, the placement of a leense
on a retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a license by a llcensee shall not deprive the board
of jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any Investigation of, or action or disciplinary
proceeding against, the licensee or to render & doclsion suspending or revoking the Heenge."

12, Section 4307, subdivision (a), of the Code states, In pettinent part:
“Any person who hag been denied a lioense ot whose license has been revoked or is
under suspension, or who has failed to renew his or her Heense while it was under suspension, or
who has been a manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or paviner of

3
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any partnership, corporatio, firm, or assoclation whose application for a license has been denied
ot revoked, is under suspension or has been placed on probation, and while acting as the manager,
administeator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or partnet had knowledge of or
knowingly participated in any conduct for which the leense was denied, 1tevo'l<ed; suspended, or
placed on probation, shall be prohibited from serving as a manager, administrator, owner,
member, officer, director, associate, or partner of & licensee as follows:

(1) Where a probationary license is lssued or where an existing license is placed on
probaﬁ;ion, this prohibitlon shall remain in effect for a period not to exeeed five years,

(2) Where the loense is dented or revoked, the prohibition shall continue until the
license s igsued ot reinstated,”

'ORY PROVISIONS

13, Seotion 4301 states:
"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional
conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or mistepresentation or issued by mistake,

Unprofessionat conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following:

“(0) Violating or attempting to violate, divectly or indirectly, or agsisting in or abetting the
violation of or conspiring to violate eny provision or term of this ohapter or of the applicable
federal and state laws and regulations govetning pharmacy, including regulations established by
the board or by any other state or federal regulatory agency.”

14, Section 4342 states | 7

“(a) The board may institute any action or actions as may be provided by law and that, in its
discretion, are necessary, to prevent the sale of pharmaceutical proparations and drugs that do not
conform to tho standard and tests as to quality and strength, provided in the latest edition of the
‘United States Pharmacopoeia or the National Formulary, or that violate any provision of the
Sherman Food, Drug and Cosmetic Law (Part 5 (commencing with Section 109875) of Division

104 of the Health and Safety Code).”

4
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' shall be subject to punishment in the same manner as is provided in Seotions 4336 and 4321.”

| should have known were misbranded, as defined In Sestion 1 11335 of the Health and Safety

| s dangeraus to health when used in the dosage, or with the frequency or duration preseribe,

“(b) Any knowing or wiliful violatlon of any regulation adopted pursuant to Section 4006

15, Section 4169 states, in part:
“(a) A person or entity shall not do any of the following:

(3) Purchase, trads, sell, ov transfor dangerous drugs that the person knew or reagsonably

Code.”
16, Health and Safety Code section 111375, subdivision (¢) states, in part:
“Any drug or device Js misbranded unless its labeling bears all of the following information:
“(¢) Adequate warning against unsafe dosage or methods or duration of administration ot
application,
“Warnings shall be in a manner and form as are necessary for the protection of users,”

17.  Health and Safety Code section 111400 states: “Any drug or device is misbranded if it

recammended, or suggested in its labe]ing.”

COST RECOVERY

18, Section 125.3 of the Code states, n pettinent part, that the Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of
the licensing act to pay s sum not {o exceexl the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case. |

i

i

i

i

i

It
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DRUG CLASSIFICATION

|| Brand “Generlo Name Dang,oloub Scheduled Indications For Use |
|| Naine(s) Drug Per Drug per Health & ‘
Bus, & Prof. Sal‘ety Code
. Lo Code §_40?2 _ 0
Motllmm Dompendonc ~TNot FDA No ' 'Dompex kdcune is
Approved available via an
Investigational
New Drug
Application
%IND) with the FDA
oF severe
gastrointestinal
disorders

20, Th.c; United States Food and Drug Administeation (FDDA) does not approve the drug
domperidone for human use becuuge of the 'p(;tential of serious lealth risks associated with its
use, which mcludc cardiac anhythrmaq, cardiac arrest, and sudden death. The higher the blood
levels of domperidone, the higher the tisk, The FDA does not permit the oompoundinfz, y of
domperidone in the United States, with the exception of an investigatlonal new drug (IND)
application ﬁliﬁg with the FDA. Currently, anly Dougherty's Pharmacy located in Dallas, Texas,
is approved by the FDA to compound domperidone.

21, On April 14, 2015, the Boatd ssucd a subscriber alert that stated that “Domperidone
is not FDA-approved for any use in humans in the United States”, It provided that the FDA
permits pationts with certain gastrointestinal conditions to be treated with domperidone through
an Expanded Acoeys Pro gram, and physicians must file an IND applicatlon to the FDA to obtain
expanded access Tor domperidone. The alert also noted that “[clurrently, no pharmacies are
authorized to compound demperidone undet the Expanded Acoess program.”

7 |
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-domperidone 10mg capsules and dispensed to patient D.F, four (4) domperidone prosoriptions

 Orlando's Fairmont Pharmacy dba Falrmont Pharmacy and Orlando Hernandez, Case Nuraber -

'(Uillawfill. manufacturing and sales of misbranded drugs)

22, Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under sections -4300 and 4301,
subdivision (o), in that they violated section 4169, subdivision (a)(3) and Health and Safety Code |
section 1 1 1375, subdivigion (¢), The -oi;roﬁmstances are thai between on or about May 27,2015,
and on or about July 21, 2015, while \‘mrlcing as.a pharmacist at Respondent Pharmacy’s facility, |

located at 50 Belle TFontaine Street, Ifassiclena, Callfornia, Respondent Cheng compounded

(800 capsules in total), which wers compounded from the unapproved drag, domperidone.
Rcspon-clen_ﬁs failed to watn patient D.F. of the unapproved and possible ﬁ'llsafe. dosage status with
the FDA. Respondents continued {o dispense clo-mperi:c‘io‘né even after the Boards warning on
April 14, 2015, | |

| DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS

23, To detstmine the degree of disoipline, Complainant alléges that:

a.  Inaprior disciplinary action entitled In the Matter of the Accusation Against

5238, the Board issued a decision, sffective December 4, 2015, in which Sterile -Cmnpoumcling
Permit Number LSC 99057 fssued to Respondent Pharmacy and Pharmacist License Number
RPIL 37523 issued to Respondent Fernandez were revolad, the revocations were stayed, and the
sterile compounding permit and the pharmacist license weré placed on probation for five years. -
The discipline was "tsmposed- for violating California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1751.7
(Violation of Compounding Requirements), Section 4342 (Production of Nonconforrmin g
Compound Drugg), and Callfornia Code of Regulations, titlo 16, section 1745.3, subdivision
{a)(1) (Vio]ation of Compounding Recordkeeping Requirements), That decision is now final and
i incorporated by refergnce as If fully set forth. | |

| b, Onorabout Janvary 21, 2010, a f.‘epraspntative of-t'he Board inspected Respondent
Pharmacy’s facility and issued to Respondent Pharmacy LSC 99057 administrative Citation No,
C12008 38908 with $1,000 fine for violating California Code of Regulations, title 16, sectlons

7
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1716.2, subdivision (2)(3) (Compounding for Future Use) and 1751.7, subdivision (¢} (Failure to

Pharmacy’s facility and issued to Respo'ndent Pharmacy PHY 32744 administrative Cliation No.

| title 16, section 1716 (V.m'i.ati-on from Pregoriptions). The Citation is final,

| Professions Code section 4342 and California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 171 6.2,
“subdivision (a)(B)-(Compouridiﬁg for Future'Use‘:) and 1751.7, subdivision (¢) (Fallure to.Cc-)mply

with Sterile Injoctable Compoutiding Quality Assurance and Process Validation Requirements). |

licensee wag diseiplined, Orlando Hernandez shall be pmhibitec}':frdm serving as a manager,

Comply with Sterile Injectable Compounding Quality Assurance and Process Validation). The
Citation is final.

¢, Onorabout J'a-nuafy?l, 2010, a representative of the Board inspected lieéjaolx-delat '
CI 2009 42712 with $1000 fine for violating Section 4342 and California Code of Regulations,
d,  On orabout January 21, 2010, a repregentative of the Board inspected 'Respendeﬂt

Pharmaey’s facllity and lssued to Respondent Hernandez, Pharmaoist icense Nyraber RPH

37523 etdministraitjivc Citation No, C12009 42713 with $2000 fine i‘b'r'vizdiatjihg Business and.

The Citation is final,

OTHER MATTERS -

24, Puwrsuant to Code section 4307, if c‘lisaiﬁine is imposecl on Phatmacy Potniit ‘
Number PHY 32744 issued to Orlande's Fairmont Pharmaoy, Inc. dba Fai.{*mom Pharmacy
(Réspondent Pharmacy), Ras;pomlenf Pharmacy shall be prohibited from setving as & m.anagar;
administrator, owner, membc:r, officer, directot, assoclate, or partner of a licensee for five yoérs if
Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 32744 ia placed on probation or until Pharracy Permit Numbet
PHY 32744 is reinstated 1f It is rovoked, '

25, Pursuant to Cole section 4307, if c[iffci.pl-ine:- is imposed on Phatmacy Permit
Number PHY 32744 issued to Respondent Pharmacy while Ortando Hotnandez lias been an

officer and owner and had knowledge of or knowingly participated in any conduct for which the

‘administrator, owner, member, officer, director, assoclate, or partner of & licensee for five years if
Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 32744 is placed on probation or until Pharmacy Permit Number
PHY 32744 is réinstated if it 19 revoked., '

8
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| Pharmacy Permit Number FHY 32744 is placed on probati on or unitil Pharmacy Permit Number

26, Pursuant to Code section 4307, if discipline is imposed on Pharmacy Permit -
Number PHY 32744 issued to Respondent Pharmacy while Meria Hernandez has been an officer
and owner and had knowledge of or knowingly partieipated in any conduct for which the licensee
was disciplined, Maria Hernandez shall be prohiblted from éerving a9 & manager, administrator,
awner, member, officer, divector, associale, or partner of a licensee for five years if Pharmacy
Pcrini.t Number PHY 32744 is‘-plaoecl on probatlon or until Phatmacy Permit Numbor PHY 32744 '

is reinstated ifitis rovoked,
, PRAYER ,
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hem':mg-be held on the mattets herein allogod,. |
and that following the bearing, the Bodrd of Phatmacy Issue a decision: |
1. Revoking or suspending Phatmacy Peemit Number PFTY 32744, issued to Orlando's
Faltmont Pharmaoy, Inc, db.a Falrmont Pharmacy; )
2 Revoking or suspending Pharmacist Lleense RPH 37523 issued to Orlando
Hernandez; _ . ,
3. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License RPTE 50473 issued to Cindy P. Cheng;
4,  Prohibiting Orlando’s Fairmont Plﬁ'ma@y, Ing, from serving a$ a manager, |

administrator, ownet, meriber, officer, director, associate, or partner of a livenses for five yours if |

PHY 32744 is roinstaied, as applicable, if Pharmacy Petmit Number PHY 32744 issued to
Orlando’s Falemont Phacmacy, Ine, dba Fairmont 'Phas:nmﬁy is revoled;

5. thLbitmg Orlando Hernandez from serving as a tnanager, admlmstratm oWne,
membm officer, director, associate, or partner of a licensee for five years if Phar mcy Pormit
Number PELY 32744 is placed on probation or until Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 32744 is
reinstated, as applicable, if Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 3274{1- issued to Orlando’s Fairmont
Pharmacy, Inc. dba Fairmont Pharmacy is rovoked;

6. thubmhg Maria A, 1 Iemandc/. from serving as a manager, administ ator, ownet,
member, officet, director, associate, or pactner of a licensee for five years if Pharmacy Permit

Number PEY 32744 is placed on probation or until Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 32744 s
. .
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relnstated, as applicable, if Phatmacy Permit Number PHY 32744 issued to Orlando’s Falrmont
Pharmacy, lne, dba Fairmont Pharmacy is revoked;

7, Ordering Respondents, joinily and severally, to pay the Board of harmacy the
reasonable costs of the investlgation and enforeement of this case, pursusnt to Business and
Professions Code section 125.3;

8, Taking such otherand further action as desmed necessary and proper.

‘ , VIRGINIA TTEROLD
' Bxecutive Officer
Board of Pharmacy
Department of Congumer Affairs
Stale of California
Compleinant

LAZ2016500305
51985557 2.doo
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